

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 03-15006

FRANK CLEMENT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Judge Claudia Wiken,
Case No. C 00-1860 CW**

**BRIEF OF PRISON LEGAL NEWS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FRANK CLEMENT AND IN FAVOR OF
AFFIRMANCE**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Lee Tien
Kevin Bankston
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333
(415) 436-9993 (fax)

July 1, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Prisoners have a First Amendment right to receive mail 4

 B. There is no common-sense connection between the ban on Internet-generated mail and the government interests put forward to justify it 6

 1. There is no common-sense connection between the ban on Internet-generated mail and the government interests put forward to justify it. 7

 2. There is no common-sense connection between the ban on Internet-generated mail and Defendants’ concern over mail volume 8

 C. The ban on Internet-generated mail leaves prisoners with no alternative means of accessing valuable speech that is actually or practically available only online 10

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Frost v. Symington</i> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	iii, 1, 3, 4
<i>Prison Legal News v. Schumacher</i> , USDC OR, Case No. 02-248-MA.....	3
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbot</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir.1990).....	7

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1, amicus Prison Legal News ("PLN"), a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation incorporated in the State of Washington, makes the following disclosure:

1. PLN is not a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. PLN has no parent corporations.
3. No publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity owns 10% or more of PLN.
4. PLN is not a trade association.

June 30, 2003
